interest financial liabilities (fair value hierarchy level 3).

The fair value measurement of the bonds is based on quoted prices. Loans and borrowings as well as other financial assets are
valued with a discounted cash flow method, whereby the zero coupon yield curve published by Reuters on 31 March 2017 was
used to discount the cash flow.

The financial assets classified as available for sale at cost represent shares in associates (shares in limited liability companies)
of minor importance, which are not quoted on an active market and whose market value cannot be reliably determined. These
financial assets are carried at cost. There are no plans to sell the shares in these projects companies as long as the respective
projects have not been realised.

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

37 /   UBM Interim Report on the 1st Quarter 2017

Carrying amounts, measurement approaches and fair values

Measurement in acc. with IAS 39

Measurement
category
(IAS 39)

Carrying
amount at
31.3.2017

(Amortised)
cost

Fair value other
comprehensive

income

Fair value
through profit

or loss

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27 A)
Fair value at

31.3.2017

ASSETS
Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 113,141 113,141 - - - -
Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 - - Level 1 3,447
Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,820 1,820 - - - -
Other financial assets AfS 888 - 888 - Level 1 888
Trade receivables LaR 62,134 62,134 - - - -
Financial assets LaR 14,352 14,352 - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents - 59,464 59,464 - - - -

LIABILITIES
Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 321,666 321,666 - - Level 1 335,841
Loans and borrowings
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 412,964 412,964 - - - -
Other financial liabilities

at variable interest rates FLAC 19 19 - - - -
at fixed interest rates FLAC 54,190 54,190 - - Level 3 54,234

Lease obligations - 14,545 14,545 - - - -
Trade payables FLAC 72,282 72,282 - - - -
Other financial liabilities FLAC 41,261 41,261 - - - -
Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 111 - - 111 - -

BY CATEGORY:
Loans and receivables LaR 189,627 189,627 - - - -
Held to maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 - - - -
Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,820 1,820 - - - -
Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 888 - 888 - - -
Cash and cash equivalents - 59,464 59,464 - - - -
Financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost FLAC 902,382 902,382 - - - -
Financial liabilities
held for trading FLHfT 111 - - 111 - -

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

38 /   UBM Interim Report on the 1st Quarter 2017

Measurement in acc. with IAS 39

Measurement
category
(IAS 39)

Carrying
amount at

31.12.2016
(Amortised)

cost

Fair value other
comprehensive

income

Fair value
through profit

or loss

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27 A)
Fair value at

31.12.2016

ASSETS
Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 111,905 111,905 - - - -
Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 - - Level 1 3,478
Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 - - - -
Other financial assets AfS 874 - 874 - Level 1 874
Trade receivables LaR 36,891 36,891 - - - -
Financial assets LaR 11,701 11,701 - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents - 42,298 42,298 - - - -

LIABILITIES
Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 321,296 321,296 - - Level 1 335,600
Loans and borrowings
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 371,480 371,480 - - - -
at fixed interest rates FLAC 11,877 11,877 - - Level 3 12,003

Other financial liabilities
at variable interest rates FLAC 19 19 - - - -
at fixed interest rates FLAC   13,973 13,973 - - Level 3 14,502

Lease obligations - 14,815 14,815 - - - -
Trade payables FLAC 77,400 77,400 - - - -
Other financial liabilities FLAC 36,611 36,611 - - - -
Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 35 35 - 35 - -

BY CATEGORY:
Loans and receivables LaR 160,497 160,497 - - - -
Held to maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 - - - -
Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 - - - -
Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 874 - 874 - - -
Cash and cash equivalents - 42,298 42,298 - - - -
Financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost FLAC 832,656 832,656 - - - -
Financial liabilities
held for trading FLHfT 35 35 - 35 - -

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

39 /   UBM Interim Report on the 1st Quarter 2017

12. Transactions with Related Parties

Transactions between the Group companies and companies accounted for at equity primarily involve project development and
construction as well as the provision of loans and the related interest charges.

In addition to the companies accounted for at equity, related parties in the sense of IAS 24 include PORR AG and its subsidiaries